

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 18-0305

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

KEEGAN CRAIG SMITH,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WARREN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE KEVIN PARKER AND
THE HONORABLE MARK SHLENKER, JUDGES

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

ZACHARY MILLER
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
zachary.miller@ag.iowa.gov

DOUGLAS EICHHOLZ
Warren County Attorney

JUSTIN ROGERS
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The district Court properly denied Smith’s motion to suppress because Smith failed to invoke his right to independent testing under 321J.11 and because Officer Darrah fulfilled any duty he had under that statute. ...	8
A. Smith failed to request an independent chemical test.	10
B. If Smith invoked his right to an independent test, he did so too soon to get such a test.	12
C. Even if Smith made an adequate and properly timed request, Officer Darrah did not infringe on his independent-test right; instead, he offered to take Smith for a test.....	15
D. Even if the district court erred in denying Smith’s motion, the error was harmless because evidence he drove under the influence overwhelmed.	18
CONCLUSION	20
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Ginsberg v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 508 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 1993)	13, 15
<i>State v. Bindner</i> , No. 01–0064, 2002 WL 531504.....	15
<i>State v. Bloomer</i> , 618 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2000).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Daniel</i> , No. 16–0891, 2017 WL 706339 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 22, 2017).....	12
<i>State v. De Hoyos</i> , 2014 WL 1234475 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 26, 2014).....	11
<i>State v. Foss</i> , 2003 WL 21361556 (Iowa Ct. App. June 13, 2003).....	12
<i>State v. Frake</i> , 450 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 1990)	9
<i>State v. Lukins</i> , 846 N.W.2d 902 (Iowa 2014)....	8, 10, 11, 14, 15, 18, 19
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 785 N.W.2d 706 (Iowa 2010)	8
<i>State v. Moorehead</i> , 699 N.W.2d 667 (Iowa 2005)	13, 18, 19
<i>State v. Sinnard</i> , 2002 WL 1334822 (Iowa Ct. App. June 19, 2002)	17
<i>State v. Tillinghast</i> , No. 04–1786, 2005 WL 1959081 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 17, 2005)	16, 17
<i>State v. Wootten</i> , 577 N.W.2d 654 (Iowa 1998)	9, 11, 18

State Codes

Iowa Code § 321J.2	8
Iowa Code § 321J.2(1)(a)	19
Iowa Code § 321J.11	8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 16, 17
Iowa Code § 804.20	13, 14
